before tax and members’ balances for the financial year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant.

2022

Impact
on result

before tax
£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m
Strengthening of US dollar 184 184

Weakening of US dollar (150) (150)

Strengthening of euro (120) (120)

Weakening of euro 98 98

2021

Impact
on result

before tax
£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m

Strengthening of US dollar 240 240

Weakening of US dollar (196) (196)

Strengthening of euro (109) (109)

Weakening of euro 89 89

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value and future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.
Lloyd’s syndicates operate a generally conservative investment strategy with material cash and short-dated bonds portfolios, which reduces
the interest rate risk exposure.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held constant, showing the
impact on the result before tax and equity of the effects of changes in interest rates.

2022

Impact
on result

before tax
£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m
+ 50 basis points (533) (533)

– 50 basis points 529 529

2021

Impact
on result

before tax
£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m
+ 50 basis points (460) (460)

– 50 basis points 454 454

Lloyd’s  Aggregate Accounts 202223

Notes to the Aggregate Accounts continued

3. Risk management continued
Financial risk – equity price risk

Concentration risk

Regulatory risk

Operational risk

(For the year ended 31 December 2022)

This is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than
those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.